Councilmember as persons of known integrity, experience and sound    

judgment, not less than twenty-one (21) years of age, citizens of the United 

States, registered to vote in city elections and residents of the city and the 

ward for which they seek election for one (1) year (three hundred sixty-five 

(365) days) immediately preceding the date of their election. Each        

councilmember shall hold his or her office for two (2) years from the date of 

the second regular meeting after the election in November of the year of his 

or her election and until the qualification of his or her successor.